ALAMEDA CORRIDOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT Jefferson County, Colorado

Resolution No. 2023-10

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE SPONSORSHIP OF THE JEFFERSON COUNTY BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB AS PART OF THE 2024 BUDGET FOR THE ALAMEDA CORRIDOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Alameda Corridor Business Improvement District (ACBID), Jefferson County, Colorado as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Boys and Girls Clubs of Jefferson County (Jeffco Boys and Girls Club) provides important services to youth within the district and the surrounding area. The mission of the Boys and Girls Club is to empower every Club member through safe and impactful experiences to: graduate high school with a plan for college or career, contribute to their community with strong character, and live a healthy life.
- **Section 2.** The Board of Directors finds that ACBID sponsorship of the Jeffco Boys and Girls Club serves the public purposes of helping to reduce crime in the district and surrounding areas, alleviating the effects of poverty, improving educational outcomes for youth, and developing community leaders for the future. The Partnership Proposal from the Jeffco Boys and Girls Club is attached to this resolution and incorporated herein by reference.
- **Section 3.** Furthermore, ACBID sponsorship of the Jeffco Boys and Girls Club serves to promote the health, safety, prosperity, security and general welfare of the inhabitants of the ACBID and all the people of the City of Lakewood, Colorado.
- <u>Section 4.</u> Additionally, sponsorship of the Jeffco Boys and Girls Club furthers the marketing and outreach goals of the ACBID by building public awareness and appreciation for the ACBID brand.
- <u>Section 5</u>. The Board of Directors for the Alameda Corridor Business Improvement District hereby approves the sponsorship of the Boys and Girls Club of Jefferson County in the amount of \$25,000 for budget year 2024.
- **Section 6.** This resolution was amended to require that funds for this sponsorship must be spent on programs within the City of Lakewood.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED this 24th day of August 2023.

ALAMEDA CORRIDOR BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

Jefferson County, Colorado

By:		
I	Ed Boyle, President	

ATTECT.

By:

Clare Johnson, Secretary